

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

----- X
:
BRANCH 4779, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF :
LETTER CARRIERS (NALC), AFL-CIO (UNITED :
STATES POSTAL SERVICE), :
:
 Respondent, :
:
 and :
:
VALERIE JUNE WINIESDORFFER, : Case No. 07-CB-155726
an Individual, :
:
 Charging Party, :
:
 and :
:
ELIZABETH BOSSICK, : Case No. 07-CB-156115
an Individual, :
:
 Charging Party. :
:
----- X

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT BRANCH 4779 OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO**

Peter D. DeChiara
COHEN, WEISS AND SIMON LLP
330 West 42nd Street
New York, New York 10036
(212) 356-0216

Attorneys for Respondent Branch 4779 of the
National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	2
The Branch.....	2
The Charging Parties.....	2
Alan Wilson	2
Joke Texts Between Willbanks and His Friends Ridiculing the Postmaster	3
The City Carrier Assistant Grievance	5
Bossick’s June 12, 2015 Conversation with Willbanks.....	5
Jim Long’s Workers Compensation Complaint.....	6
Willbanks’ June 15, 2015 Joke Text to His Friends	6
Wilson’s Communications with Bossick and Bossick’s with Winiesdorffer	7
The Complaint and the ALJ’s Decision.....	7
ARGUMENT: THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S EXCEPTIONS ARE MERITLESS	8
I. THE ALJ CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE BRANCH DID NOT VIOLATE THE ACT	8
II. THE ALJ APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD	14
III. THE ALJ CORRECTLY CONSIDERED EVIDENCE OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES	15
IV. THE ALJ’S FACTUAL FINDINGS WERE NOT ERRONEOUS	16
V. THE ALJ DID NOT ERR IN TAKING JUDICIAL NOTICE OF “PAUL BEARER” AND, EVEN IF HE DID, THE ERROR WAS HARMLESS	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 356 N.L.R.B. No. 126	17, 18
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 328 N.L.R.B. 281 (1999)	9, 15
<i>Branch 3126, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 330 N.L.R.B. 587 (2000)	12
<i>Canterbury Villa of Waterford, Inc.</i> , 282 N.L.R.B. 462 (1986)	19
<i>Donaldson Bros. Ready Mix, Inc.</i> , 341 N.L.R.B. 958 (2004)	15
<i>G.H. Hess, Inc.</i> , 82 N.L.R.B. 463 (1949)	15
<i>Graphic Communications Conf.</i> , 359 N.L.R.B. No. 22 (2012)	12
<i>Highway, City & Freight Drivers</i> , 250 N.L.R.B. 1127 (1980)	8
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 363 N.L.R.B. No. 165 (2016)	17
<i>Int’l Automated Machs.</i> , 285 N.L.R.B. 1122 (1987)	17
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 6</i> , 318 N.L.R.B. 109 (1995), <i>enf’d</i> , 139 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 1998)	9, 15, 16
<i>Local 9431, Communications Workers of Am.</i> , 304 N.L.R.B. 446 (1991)	9, 15, 16
<i>Manorcare of Kingston PA, LLC</i> , 360 N.L.R.B. No. 93 (2014)	11, 14
<i>Masonic Homes of California</i> , 258 N.L.R.B. 41 (1981)	11, 15

<i>Mastec N. Am., Inc.</i> , 356 N.L.R.B. No. 110 (2011)	15
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Homemaker Shops, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 535 (6th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Serv. Employees Local 87</i> , 291 N.L.R.B. 82 (1988)	10
<i>SSC Corp.</i> , 317 N.L.R.B. 542 (1995)	10, 15
<i>Teamsters Local</i> No. 886, 354 N.L.R.B. 370 (2009).....	10
<i>Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 275 N.L.R.B. 444 (1985)	8
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., Local 1397</i> , 240 N.L.R.B. 848 (1979)	8
Rules	
F.R.E. 201(b)(2).....	20
